

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

08 CV 3966 (CBA)(JMA)

-against-

GOLDEN FEATHER SMOKE SHOP, INC., KIMO SMOKE SHOP, INC., SMOKE AND ROLLS INC., SHAWN MORRISON, KIANA MORRISON, in her individual capacity, MONIQUE'S SMOKE SHOP, ERNESTINE WATKINS, in her individual capacity, JESSEY WATKINS, WAYNE HARRIS, PEACE PIPE SMOKE SHOP, RODNEY MORRISON, Sr., CHARLOTTE MORRISON, in her individual capacity, RED DOT & FEATHERS SMOKE SHOP, INC., RAYMOND HART, in his individual capacity, SMOKING ARROW SMOKE SHOP, DENISE PASCHALL, in her individual capacity, TONY D. PHILLIPS, TDM DISCOUNT CIGARETTES, and THOMASINA MACK, in her individual capacity,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff The City of New York
100 Church Street, Room 20-99
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1324

Eric Proshansky (EP 1777)
Aaron Bloom (AB1977)
William Miller (WM 1695)
Assistant Corporation Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	5
Facts Found on the Preliminary Injunction Motion as to Which There Is No Dispute.....	6
Resident Agent Cigarette Tax Reports, Form CG-6.....	9
Current Sales of Unstamped Cigarettes on the Poospatuck Reservation.....	10
Undisputed Facts As To Damages: Rodney Morrison, Sr., Charolette Morrison, Peace Pipe Smoke Shop	11
Facts Pertinent to Damages: Thomasina Mack and TDM Discount Cigarettes.....	14
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE CITY IS ENTITLED ON THE PRESENT RECORD TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION ENJOINING THE DEFENDANTS’ SALE OF UNSTAMPED CIGARETTES.....	16
A. The City Has Succeeded In Proving Its CCTA Claim.....	17
1. Defendants knowingly received, possessed, sold, distributed and purchased more than 10,000 unstamped cigarettes.....	18
2. The Cigarettes Are Subject To An Applicable Tax; Stamps Are Required	19
B. The City Has Succeeded In Proving Its CMSA Claim.....	20

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Defendants Are Likely to Continue To Violate The CCTA and CMSA in the Future	21
 POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE CITY DAMAGES.....	27
A. Damages -- Peace Pipe, Rodney Morrison, Charolette Morrison.....	32
B. Damages – Thomasina Mack and TDM Discount Cigarettes.....	39
 POINT III	
THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE CIVIL PENALTIES	41
A. The Court Should Award The City A Civil Penalty Of 2% Of Defendants’ Gross Sales For The Year Preceding April 2009.....	43
B. Calculation of 2% of Red Dot’s And Smoking Arrow’s Gross Sales for the Year Preceding April 2009	48
1. Penalty against Raymond Hart and Red Dot & Feather Smoke Shop	48
2. Penalty against Tony Phillips, Denise Paschall and Smoking Arrow.....	49
3. Summary of Penalties	51
C. Factors Determinative of the Penalty Amount	51
 POINT IV	
THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE CITY ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES.	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>A.R. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Adams v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 37379 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2009).....	54
<i>Adeleke v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Advance Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	18
<i>Bradley v. School Board of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	19
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	52
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010)	4, 19, 20
<i>Centennial P.R. License Corp. v. Telecomms. Regulatory Bd.</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>City of New York v. Chavez</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42792 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2012)	30, 31, 45
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 16
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20953 (E.D.N.Y. March 16, 2009).....	3, 52

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 76306 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63605 (June 25, 2010)	7, 22
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>CSX Corp. v. Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt. (UK) LLP</i> , 654 F.3d 276, 284-285 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Dula v. Amereon, Ltd.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13231 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004)	54
<i>Dunkin Donuts, Inc. v. Peter Romanofsky, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58851 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2006).....	19
<i>F.D.I.C v. Faulkner</i> , 991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Five Borough Bicycle Club v. City of New York</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. at 69.....	44
<i>Fryer v. A.S.A.P. Fire & Safety Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18686 (1st Cir. Sept. 9, 2011).....	43
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist Lexis 139201 (D.D.C. 2001).....	44
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations v. King</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	44
<i>Kinneary v. City of New York</i> , 601 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Roth</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 316 (2003)	20
<i>Musser’s Inc. v. United States</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109629 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2011)	44
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 30
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	29
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Tammy’s Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	42, 52
<i>Pitbull Productions, Inc. v. Universal Netmedia, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82201 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	18
<i>Porcelli v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	52
<i>Professional Plan Examiners of New Jersey, Inc. v. Lefante</i> , 750 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Project Strategies Corp. v. National Communs. Corp.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 218 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	18
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Save More Mkts. v. Chu</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27054 (N.D.N.Y. April 8, 1986).....	20
<i>SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	18

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. State of N.Y., CA</i> , 11-01193, slip op. at 1 (4th Dep’t June 2011)	5
<i>Shim v. Millennium Group</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68922 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2010)	54
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 566 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	17
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Com.</i> , 840 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Wolfe’s Borough Coffee, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	42
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	44
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Waltham Industrial Laboratories Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 814 (D. Mass. 1988), <i>aff’d in part, r’v’sed in part on other grounds</i> , 883 F.2d 1092 (1st Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Tufariello v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 458 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	51
<i>United States v. Bengis</i> , 631 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Contents of Accounts</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60525 (W.D. Ky. June 17, 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Conway</i> , 323 Fed Appx. 517 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2009).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19074 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 555 (9th Cir. 2008)	45

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 714 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>United States v. Mikayelyan</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10253 (W.D. Va. May 26, 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50219 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	41
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	16
<i>United States v. Wen Hui Huang</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 9973 (2d Cir. 2000)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Zacher</i> , 586 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1978).....	43
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 375.....	44, 45
15 U.S.C. §377(b).....	47
15 U.S.C. §377(b)(1)(i)	47
15 U.S.C. §377(b)(1)(ii)	47
15 U.S.C. §377(b)(3).....	47
15 U.S.C. §378(c).....	47
18 U.S.C. § 35	43

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
18 U.S.C. §216.....	43
18 U.S.C. §229A.....	43
18 U.S.C. §248.....	43
18 U.S.C. §924.....	43
18 U.S.C. §1034.....	43
18 U.S.C. §1083.....	43
18 U.S.C. §1716E.....	43
18 U.S.C. §1956.....	43
18 U.S.C. §2341 et seq.....	2
18 U.S.C. §2341(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. §2342(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. §2346.....	43
18 U.S.C. §2346(b)(2).....	27, 41, 46
21 U.S.C. §842(c).....	51
27 CFR §§646.141.....	18
27 CFR §§646.143.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....	6, 21
N.Y. Tax Law § 471.....	4, 19, 20
N.Y. Tax Law §471(1).....	19
N.Y. Tax Law § 471-e.....	4, 23
N.Y. Tax Law §483 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 20
N.Y. Tax Law §483(b).....	27
N.Y. Tax Law §484(a)(1).....	20

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
N.Y. Tax Law §484(b)	53
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1301(4).....	27, 29
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302(a).....	27, 29
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302(a)(3)	35
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302(e).....	28, 30
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302(g).....	30

Other Authorities

151 <i>Cong. Rec. H.</i> 6273, 6284 (daily ed. July 21, 2005) (Remarks of Rep. Coble).....	46
155 <i>Cong. Rec. S.</i> 5822 (daily ed. May 21, 2009)(Remarks of Senator Kohl).....	46
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> 3 rd Ed (2010).....	41
Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192.....	45
